Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank		103/07/2008	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Invista North America S.A.R.L.	
Street Address:	2801 Centerville Road	
Internal Address:	Three Little Falls Centre	
City:	Wilmington	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19808	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: LUXEMBOURG	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3059642	LOWIK
Registration Number:	2805891	FORCE
Registration Number: 2921634		FORCE POLYESTER FIBER FOR OCCUPANT RESTRAINTS WITH CONTROLLED ELONGATION

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900101460

Fax Number: (202)739-3001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-739-5652

Email: chowell@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: Catherine R. Howell, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. Address Line 2: Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 063264-0022

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003738 FRAME: 0811

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Catherine R. Howell, Senior Paralegal
Signature:	/Catherine R. Howell/
Date:	03/12/2008
Total Attachments: 6 source=US IP Release#page1.tif source=US IP Release#page2.tif source=US IP Release#page3.tif source=US IP Release#page4.tif source=US IP Release#page5.tif source=US IP Release#page5.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003738 FRAME: 0812

U.S. PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS PATENT AND TRADEMARK RELEASE dated as of March 7, 2008, between INVISTA North America S.àr.l., a Luxembourg limited liability company ("INVISTA NA") and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. ("JPMorgan"), as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"). Terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement or Collateral Agreement, as applicable, referred to below.

- A. Reference is made to the Credit Agreement, dated as of April 30, 2004, as amended and restated as of January 16, 2006 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time prior to the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement"), among INVISTA B.V. (formerly known as KoSa B.V.), INVISTA S.àr.l. (formerly known as Arteva Specialities S.àr.l.), INVISTA (Canada) Company (formerly known as KoSa Canada Company), KoSa UK Limited and Arteva Global Holdings B.V., the Lenders party thereto and the Administrative Agent.
- B. Reference is made to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of April 30, 2004 (as amended, restated, supplemented, reaffirmed or otherwise modified from time to time prior to the date hereof, the "Collateral Agreement") among the Guarantors, the Grantors and the Administrative Agent pursuant to which the IP Grantors (as defined in the Collateral Agreement) granted a security interest in favor of the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, in, among other things, certain registered Patents, Patent Applications and registered Trademarks of the IP Grantor.
- C. Reference is made to (i) the Patent, Copyright and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 30, 2004, (ii) the Patent, Copyright and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 31, 2005, (iii) the Patent, Copyright and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 17, 2006, (iv) the Patent, Copyright and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 5, 2007, and (v) the Patent, Copyright and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 7, 2007 (collectively, the "IP Security Agreements"), between INVISTA NA and the Administrative Agent pursuant to which INVISTA NA granted a security interest in favor of the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, in, among other things, certain registered patents, patent applications and registered trademarks of INVISTA NA, which security interest was recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office.
- D. Reference is made to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of November 30, 2007 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), among INVISTA S.àr.l., Servicios Corporativos Arteva, S. de R.L. de C.V., Arteva Specialties, S. de R.L. de C.V., Arteva Polycom, S. de R.L. de C.V., INVISTA B.V. (collectively, the "Sellers"), INA Fibers Holding Corp. and Performance Fibers Holdings, Inc.

[[NYCORP:3047983v5]]

- E. In connection with the consummation of the sale pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, INVISTA B.V. and INVISTA NA have informed the Administrative Agent of their desire to record the release of all right, title and interest of the Administrative Agent and the other Secured Parties in and to solely the Patents and Patent Applications on set forth on Schedule I hereto (the "Patents") and in and to solely the Trademarks set forth on Schedule II hereto (the "Trademarks").
- F. Accordingly, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby releases its security interests in and to the Patents, Patent Applications and Trademarks that were granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreements, and such security interests shall automatically terminate as provided in the Collateral Agreement and are hereby reassigned to INVISTA N.A. In connection with the release pursuant to this paragraph F, the Administrative Agent shall promptly execute and deliver to INVISTA N.A., at INVISTA N.A.'s expense, all documents that it shall reasonably request to evidence such release. Any execution and delivery of documents, including this U.S. Patents and Trademarks Release of Security Interest, shall be without recourse to or warranty by the Administrative Agent.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this U.S. Patents and Trademarks Release of Security Interest on the date first written above.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Ву		
-	Name: Title:	
Ву	P.L	2
-	Name:	
	Title:	PETER A. DEDOUSIS MANAGING DIRECTOR

Accepted and Agreed as of the date first above written:

INVISTA North America S.à r.l.

Name: Jay L. Voncannon

Title: Manager

Name: Craig M. Munson

Title: Manager

Patents and Patent Applications

Patent/Application No.	Title	
5,328,765	Organic polymer having a modified surface and process therefor	
5,525,424	Organic polymer having a modified surface and process therefor	
6,074,753	Stretched polyester yarn for reinforcement of elastic structures	
6,471,906	Ultra low tension relax process and tension gate apparatus	
10/591513	Low Wick Continuous Filament Yarn	
5,483,010	Organic polymer having a modified surface and process therefor	
5,523,156	Organic polymer having a modified surface and process therefor	
5,562,988	Organic polymer having a modified surface and process therefor	
6,767,485	Process for Controlling Molecular weight	
4,973,657	High strength polyester and process for its preparation	
5,658,662	High tenacity, fire resistant polyester yarn, method for its production and use	
5,186,879	Spinning Process for producing high strength, high modulus low shrinkage	
	yarns	
5,238,740	Drawn polyester hacing a high tenacity and high modulus and a low shrinkage	
5,266,255	Process for High Stress Spinning of Polyester Industrial Yarn	
6,015,616	Drawn polyester having a high tenacity and high modulus and a low shrinkage	
5,669,796	Geogrid composed of polythylene terephthalate and polyolefm bicomponent fibers	
5,672,421	Heterofilament for cord reinforcement in rubber goods	
5,658,655	Heterofilament for cord reinforcement in rubber goods	
5,744,237	Heterofilament for cord reinforcement in rubber goods	
6,117,549	Heterofilament for cord reinforcement in rubber goods	
6,775,970	Apparatus and method for making a hybrid cord	
5,518,813	Poly(1,4-cyclohexane dimethyl terephthalate) multifilament yarns for technical	
•	applications and production thereof	
5,658,662	High tenacity low flammability polyester yarn, production thereof and use thereof	
5,713,601	Low flammability safety belts containing phosphorous modified polyester	
	fibers and use of these fibers for manufacturing safety belts	
5,735,110	Core yarn with a core of high strength material, preparation thereof and use of	
	selected material for producing core yarns	
10/500,198	Yarn making process and apparatus	
5,538,792 Process for drawing heated yarns, thereby obtainable polyester fib		
	thereof	

Trademarks

Registration No.	Country	Goods
3059642	US	Yarn with anti-wicking properties
2805891	US	Polyester yarn for industrial fabrics, belts, and webbing for use in rubber goods
2921634	US	Polyester Fiber for Occupant Restraints with Controlled Elongation (LOGO)

[[NYCORP:3047983v5]]

RECORDED: 03/12/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003738 FRAME: 0818